## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: NGN.14/2014

Date of hearing: 6-5-2015

Appellant: Md. Zakaria Haque Choudhury

Public Authority: Absent

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

**Assam State Chief Information Commr.** 

## OR DER

The petitioner Md. Zakaria Haque Choudhury is present accompanied by Md. Imran Hussain of Rupohihut, Nagaon. The public authority is absent without any information or seeking leave of the Commission.

The second appeal petition dated 12-3-2015 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

From the case records, it appears that the petitioner has not got any information in response to his RTI petition dated 20-8-2014 and the first appeal petition dated 22-12-2014. He sought information on allotment and utilization of fund for road construction of different Gaon Panchayat under Laokhowa Development Block for the period from 2011 to August, 2014. He also sought for information on the length of the road constructed along with their width.

The Commission directs the SPIO & BDO, Laokhowa Development Block to furnish the information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of this order and also show cause within 15 days from the date of this order, as to why any of the penalties prescribed under Section-20 of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be imposed on him for his failure to comply with the provisions of RTI Act, 2005.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das,IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commission
Assam.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No.SIC/ NGN.43/2014/

6-5-2015

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO & BDO, Laukhowa Development Block, Nagaon for information & necessary action.
- 2. Md. Zakaria Haque Choudhury, Vill-Nangaldhowa, P.O- Chaidaria, Dist-Nagaon, PIN-782125 for information .
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission